Chapter 274

## (House Bill 616)

AN ACT concerning

## Department of State Police - Alternative Workdays

FOR the purpose of altering a certain authorization for certain Department of State Police police employees to work an alternative workday to provide that the authorization is for an alternative workday as approved by the Secretary of State Police; and generally relating to alternative workdays for certain Department of State Police employees.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Public Safety

Section 2–411(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2018 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article - Public Safety

2–411.

- (a) If authorized by the Secretary, a police employee or a 40-hour civilian employee may work an alternative workday [of not more than 12 hours instead of an 8-hour workday] AS APPROVED BY THE SECRETARY:
  - (1) A POLICE EMPLOYEE MAY WORK AN ALTERNATIVE WORKDAY; OR
- (2) A 40-HOUR CIVILIAN EMPLOYEE MAY WORK AN ALTERNATIVE WORKDAY OF NOT MORE THAN 12 HOURS INSTEAD OF AN 8-HOUR WORKDAY.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2020.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.